

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

*Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States  
District Court For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AND CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

PAUL M. SHERMAN\*  
SAMUEL B. GEDGE  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
psherman@ij.org

January 9, 2017

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The electioneering-communication law is a content-based restriction on speech .....	5
A. The electioneering-communication law draws distinctions based on content .....	6
B. Mandatory reporting systems like the electioneering-communication law burden citizens and groups in exercising their First Amendment rights .....	8
1. By forcing people to divulge sensitive information, mandatory-disclosure laws expose them to reprisals that government actors are deliberately shielded from .....	9
2. Mandatory-disclosure laws infringe people's interest in controlling their personal information .....	18
II. Whether the electioneering-communication law satisfies heightened First Amendment review is a substantial question .....	22
A. The government's asserted informational interest breaks with First Amendment principles .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The electioneering-communication law is not tailored to serve the informa- tional interest.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (2012) .....	22
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	4, 25
<i>Brown v. Perez</i> , 835 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , No. 14-cv-3703, 2016 WL 4521627 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-3310 (2d Cir.) .....	15
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Denn</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2376 (2016).....	9
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	15
<i>Free Speech Coal. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 825 F.3d 149 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Judicial Watch v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Judicial Watch v. United States</i> , 84 F. App'x 335, 339 (4th Cir. 2004) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Long v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), <i>overruled on other grounds by Citizens United</i> , 558 U.S. 310 .....	23, 25, 26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928), <i>overruled in part by Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	5
<i>Prudential Locations LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 739 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994) .....	16, 17, 25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	3, 20, 21
<i>U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991) .....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	24
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	15, 21
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	25
 CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
52 U.S.C. § 30101(13)(A).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3)(A) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(F) .....	2, 18
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I) .....	5
52 U.S.C. § 30121(a)(1)(C) .....	22
11 C.F.R. § 100.17 .....	6
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 9(2)(a) .....	12

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Eco-Terrorism Specifically Examining Stop Huntingdon Animal Cruelty (“SHAC”) Before the S. Comm. on Env’t &amp; Pub. Works, 109th Cong. (2005)</i> .....	10
147 Cong. Rec. S3116 (Mar. 29, 2001) .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

@EveryDemDonor, <a href="https://twitter.com/everydemdonor">https://twitter.com/everydemdonor</a> .....	20
<i>2010 Political Donations: HuffPost’s FundRace Lists Contributions, The Huffington Post (Sept. 28, 2010), <a href="https://goo.gl/wJnEMz">https://goo.gl/wJnEMz</a></i> .....	20
Matt Arnold, <i>Turning the Tables: Fighting Back against the Left’s Lawfare in Colorado</i> , Common Sense News (Feb. 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/yOMIRH">https://goo.gl/yOMIRH</a> .....	13
Benjamin Barr & Stephen Klein, <i>Publius Was Not a PAC: Reconciling Anonymous Political Speech, the First Amendment, and Campaign Finance Disclosure</i> , 14 Wyo. L. Rev. 253 (2014).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money</i> (1933).....	5
Gigi Brienza, <i>I Got Inspired. I Gave. Then I Got Scared</i> , Wash. Post, July 1, 2007 .....	10
Dick M. Carpenter II, Institute for Justice, <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2007).....	18, 19
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., <i>Disclosing Disclosure: Lessons from a “Failed” Field Experiment</i> , 12:2 <i>The Forum</i> 343 (2014).....	19
Decision, <i>Campaign Integrity Watchdog v. Colo. Republican Party PAC</i> , OS2016-0002 (Colo. Office of Admin. Cts. 2016), <a href="http://goo.gl/2jKTl5">http://goo.gl/2jKTl5</a> .....	13
<i>Durbin Wants a List</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 7, 2013 .....	12
FEC & Att’y Gen. Br., <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (No. 75-436) .....	25
FEC Mot. to Dismiss or Affirm, <i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1087 (No. 11-275) .....	22
Jenna Johnson, <i>This is what happens when Donald Trump attacks a private citizen on Twitter</i> , Wash. Post, Dec. 8, 2016.....	13
Letter from J. Allison to R. Durbin (Aug. 8, 2013), <a href="https://goo.gl/fL5CrA">https://goo.gl/fL5CrA</a> .....	11
<i>Mayor threatened, harassed, police investigate</i> , The Garden Island, Nov. 1, 2013 .....	14
Christina Manduley, <i>Woman bullied after Trump tweet: I was threatened with rape</i> , CNN.com (Dec. 9, 2016), <a href="https://goo.gl/nWOu7v">https://goo.gl/nWOu7v</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Media Matters Action Network, <i>2012: A Three-Year Campaign</i> , <a href="https://goo.gl/71M3PH">https://goo.gl/71M3PH</a> .....	11
Mi-Ai Parrish, <i>How do we respond to threats after our endorsement? This is how</i> , Ariz. Republic, Oct. 25, 2015 .....	14
The Mozilla Blog, <i>FAQ on CEO Resignation</i> (Apr. 5, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/MVG0Fg">https://goo.gl/MVG0Fg</a> .....	11
Pet’r’s Br., <i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (No. 92-1223) .....	21
Yesenia Robles, <i>Death threats, big money become part of Jeffco school board race</i> , Denver Post, Oct. 29, 2015 .....	14
Ilya Shapiro, <i>Mozilla’s CEO Showed The Cost Of Disclosure Laws By Crossing The Satan-Scherbatsky Line</i> , Forbes (Apr. 6, 2014), <a href="https://goo.gl/0e1hcd">https://goo.gl/0e1hcd</a> .....	11
Kimberley A. Strassel, <i>Trolling for Dirt on the President’s List</i> , Wall St. J., May 10, 2012.....	12
Kimberley A. Strassel, <i>Obama’s Enemies List—Part II</i> , Wall St. J., July 19, 2012 .....	12
Transcript, <i>Sen. Charles E. Schumer, D-NY, and Rep. Christopher Van Hollen, D-MD., Hold a News Conference on Citizens United v. FEC Ruling</i> , 2010 WL 465697, Roll Call (Feb. 11, 2010) .....	8
Nathan Yau, <i>Inbox influence shows political contributions by the people in your email</i> , FlowingData, <a href="https://goo.gl/In6OJb">https://goo.gl/In6OJb</a> .....	20
